© 2018 LiveRamp. All rights reserved.

GAAP Non-GAAP1

Revenue $275 to $285 $275 to $285

Operating

Loss
($170) to ($158) ($64) to ($52)

1Non-GAAP guidance excludes non-cash stock compensation, purchased intangible

asset amortization, restructuring charges and separation costs.

Revenue

Numbers may not foot due to rounding.

Confirming Fiscal 2019 Guidance
$M, except per share amounts

FY18 As Reported FY19 Guidance

+25% to +30%

Growth

$7

$20

$275 to $285

$220

37%+

Growth

ex Facebook

$268 to $278
Revenue

ex Facebook

$199
Revenue

ex Facebook

FB Revenue

© 2018 LiveRamp. All rights reserved.

FY19E

FY18A Q1A Q2A Q3E Q4E FY19E

Revenue Phasing by Quarter 100% 22% 23% 27% 28% 100%

SBC associated with acquisitions $30 $12 $10 $10 $9 $41

Non-acquisition related SBC $23 $6 $8 $12 $11 $37

Total Stock-Based Comp $53 $18 $18 $22 $20 $78

Interest income $0.5 $0.3 $0.3 $9 $7 $17

Non-GAAP Tax Rate 35% 20% 26% 27% 27% 26%

Capital Spending $13 $2 $2 $3 $7 $14

Pro forma figures are unaudited and subject to change.

Other Guidance Items
$M

Appendix

© 2018 LiveRamp. All rights reserved.

GAAP to Non-GAAP Income Statement Recon
FY17A Q1 18A Q2 18A Q3 18A Q4 18A FY18A Q1 19A Q2 19A

Revenue 154,385 46,757 54,013 59,121 60,210 220,101 62,471 64,812

Gross Profit 72,773   22,696 30,004 34,595 36,410 123,705 38,817 40,346

% of Revenue 47.1% 48.5% 55.5% 58.5% 60.5% 56.2% 62.1% 62.3%

Excluded items:

Purchased intangible asset amortization 18,618   5,959   6,015   5,965   5,956   23,895   5,970   3,548

Non-cash stock compensation 4,318   637   654   673   687   2,652   711   782

Gross Profit - Non-GAAP 95,709   29,292   36,673   41,233   43,053   150,252   45,498   44,676

% of Revenue 62.0% 62.6% 67.9% 69.7% 71.5% 68.3% 72.8% 68.9%

R&D 47,239   14,840 15,599 14,311 15,963 60,713 16,970 16,940

% of Revenue 30.6% 31.7% 28.9% 24.2% 26.5% 27.6% 27.2% 26.1%

Excluded items:

Non-cash stock compensation 10,513   3,693 3,636 3,177 5,138 15,643 4,342 3,745

R&D - Non-GAAP 36,726   11,147 11,963 11,134 10,825 45,070 12,628 13,195

% of Revenue 24% 24% 22% 19% 18% 20% 20% 20%

S&M 59,141   24,091 25,981 27,832 30,735 108,639 33,323 35,940

% of Revenue 38.3% 51.5% 48.1% 47.1% 51.0% 49.4% 53.3% 55.5%

Excluded items:

Non-cash stock compensation 7,471   5,454 5,730 6,251 5,946 23,381 9,920 9,854

S&M - Non-GAAP 51,671 18,637 20,251 21,581 24,789 85,258 23,403 26,086

% of Revenue 33% 40% 37% 37% 41% 39% 37% 40%

© 2018 LiveRamp. All rights reserved.

GAAP to Non-GAAP Income Statement Recon (cont’d)
FY17A Q1 18A Q2 18A Q3 18A Q4 18A FY18A Q1 19A Q2 19A

G&A 92,898   23,587 23,724 20,929 16,914 85,154 18,124 25,176

% of Revenue 60.2% 50.4% 43.9% 35.4% 28.1% 38.7% 29.0% 38.8%

Excluded items:

Non-cash stock compensation 17,471   2,616   3,134   3,190   2,252   11,191   2,823   3,286

Separation and transformation costs 8,639   7,119   5,453   5,214   -   17,786   -   2,122

G&A - Non-GAAP 66,789 13,852 15,137 12,525 14,662 56,177 15,301 19,768

% of Revenue 43% 30% 28% 21% 24% 26% 24% 30%

Loss from operations (131,258)  (39,819) (38,133) (27,689) (27,883) (133,524) (29,602) (38,199)

% of Revenue -85.0% -85.2% -70.6% -46.8% -46.3% -60.7% -47.4% -58.9%

Excluded items:

  Purchased intangible asset amortization 18,618   5,959 6,015 5,965 5,956 23,895 5,970 3,548

  Non-cash stock compensation 39,772   12,400 13,154 13,290 14,022 52,866 17,798 17,667

  Restructuring and merger charges 4,753   (3) 2,833 (788) 682 2,724 1 489

  Separation and transformation costs 8,639   7,119 5,453 5,214 -   17,786 -   2,122

Loss from operations - Non-GAAP (59,476) (14,344) (10,678) (4,008) (7,223) (36,253) (5,833) (14,373)

% of Revenue -39% -31% -20% -7% -12% -16% -9.3% -22.2%

Loss from continuing operations before tax (130,817)  (40,399) (37,870) (27,257) (27,496) (133,022) (29,246) (38,480)

Excluded items:

  Purchased intangible asset amortization 18,618   5,959 6,015 5,965 5,956 23,895 5,970 3,548

  Non-cash stock compensation 39,772   12,400 13,154 13,290 14,022 52,866 17,798 17,667

  Restructuring and merger charges 4,753   (3) 2,833 (788) 682 2,724 1 489

  Separation and transformation costs 8,639   7,119 5,453 5,214 -   17,786   -   2,122

Loss from cont. ops before tax - Non-GAAP (59,036) (14,924) (10,415) (3,576) (6,836) (35,751) (5,477) (14,654)

% of Revenue -38.2% -31.9% -19.3% -6.0% -11.4% -16.2% -8.8% -22.6%

© 2018 LiveRamp. All rights reserved.

Adjusted EBITDA Reconciliation
FY17A Q1 18A Q2 18A Q3 18A Q4 18A FY18A Q1 19A Q2 19A

Net loss from continuing operations (89,869) (27,079) (26,001) 2,534 (19,598) (70,144) (27,818) (41,180)

Income taxes (benefit) (40,948) (13,320) (11,869) (29,791) (7,898) (62,878) (1,428) 2,700

Other income (expense) 440 (580) 263 432 387 502 356 (281)

Loss from operations (131,258) (39,819) (38,133) (27,689) (27,883) (133,524) (29,602) (38,199)

Depreciation and amortization 29,848 9,199   9,732   9,308   10,394   38,633 9,530   7,010

EBITDA (101,410) (30,620)   (28,401)   (18,381)   (17,489)   (94,891)   (20,072)   (31,189)

Other adjustments:

Non-cash stock compensation 39,772 12,400 13,154 13,290 14,022 52,866 17,798 17,667

Restructuring and merger charges 4,753 (3) 2,833 (788) 682 2,724 1 489

Separation and transformation 8,639 7,119 5,453 5,214 -   17,786 -   2,122

Other adjustments 53,164 19,516 21,440 17,716 14,704 73,376 17,799 20,278

Adjusted EBITDA (48,246)   (11,104)   (6,961)   (665)   (2,785)   (21,515)   (2,273)   (10,911)

Depreciation and amortization 29,848 9,199 9,732 9,308 10,394 38,633 9,530 7,010

Less: Purchased Intangible Amort (18,618) (5,959) (6,015) (5,965) (5,956) (23,895) (5,970) (3,548)

Adjusted D&A 11,230 3,240 3,717 3,343 4,438 14,738 3,560 3,462

© 2018 LiveRamp. All rights reserved.

GAAP to Non-GAAP EPS Reconciliation
FY17A Q1 18A Q2 18A Q3 18A Q4A FY18A Q1 19A Q2 19A

   Loss  from continuing operations before income taxes (130,817) (40,399) (37,870) (27,257) (27,496) (133,022) (29,246) (38,480)

   Income taxes (benefit) (40,948) (13,320) (11,869) (29,791) (7,898) (62,878) (1,428) 2,700

   Net loss from continuing operations (89,869) (27,079) (26,001) 2,534 (19,598) (70,144) (27,818) (41,180)

Earnings (loss) per share:

   Basic (1.16)$   (0.34)$   (0.33)$   0.03$   (0.25)$   (0.89)$   (0.36)$   (0.53)$

   Diluted (1.16)$   (0.34)$   (0.33)$   0.03$   (0.25)$   (0.89)$   (0.36)$   (0.53)$

Excluded items:

  Purchased intangible asset amortization 18,618 5,959 6,015 5,965 5,956 23,895 5,970 3,548

  Non-cash stock compensation 39,772 12,400 13,154 13,290 14,022 52,866 17,798 17,667

  Restructuring and merger charges 4,753 (3) 2,833 (788) 682 2,724 1 489

  Separation and transformation costs 8,639 7,119 5,453 5,214 -   17,786 -   2,122

 Total excluded items, continuing operations 71,782 25,475 27,455 23,681 20,660 97,271 23,769 23,826

   Loss from continuing operations before income taxes

   and excluding items (59,036) (14,924) (10,415) (3,576) (6,836) (35,751) (5,477) (14,654)

   Income taxes (benefit) 36,652 (4,556) (3,164) (2,514) (2,352) (12,586) (1,078) (3,790)

   Non-GAAP earnings from continuing operations (95,687) (10,368) (7,251) (1,062) (4,484) (23,165) (4,399) (10,864)

Non-GAAP loss per share:

   Basic (1.23)$   (0.13)$   (0.09)$   (0.01)$   (0.06)$   (0.29)$   (0.06)$   (0.14)$

   Diluted (1.23)$   (0.13)$   (0.09)$   (0.01)$   (0.06)$   (0.29)$   (0.06)$   (0.14)$

Basic weighted average shares 77,609 78,672 79,235 79,043 78,614 78,891 76,935 77,448

Diluted weighted average shares 77,609 78,672 79,235 79,043 78,614 78,891 76,935 77,448